
State of Arkansas

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2O2L-

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE A TRANSFER FROM FUND 3042
ASSESSOR LATE FEE FUND TO FUND 1OOO COUNTY GENERAL - ASSESSOR

BE IT ENACTED THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE
OF ARKANSAS

Afticle I. The County Judge is now authorized to approve a transfer for $989.97
from Fund 3042 Assessor Late Fee Fund to 1000-105-2001 styled Office Supplies as
detailed in attachments hereto.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve distribution to the
appropriation as outlined in Afticle I.

Article III. The County Treasurer is now authorized to transfer $989.97 from
Fund 3042 Assessor Late Fee to Fund 1000 County General.

Afticle IV. That this Appropriation Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage and approval.

Page 1 of 2



AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE A

TRANSFER FROM FUND 3042 ASSESSOR LATE FEE

FUND TO FUND 1OOO COUNTY GENERAL - ASSESSOR

BY: APPROVED BY:

Jimmy Fisher TERRY WYNNE
]USTICE OF THE PEACE COUNTY ATTORNEY
]EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

APPROVED: ATTEST:

GERALD ROBINSON SHAWNDRA TAGGART
JEFFERSON COUNTY JUDGE JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS JEFFERSON COUNry, ARKANSAS

Date Date

Attachment - 1 page

Page 2 of 2



1't IIt OIrt:t('u oF
.IITFFERSON C'Ot lN'lY ASSESSOtt

YVOIVAIE H(]MPHREY

February 24.2021

The Honorable Gcrald Robinson
Jet'ferson County Judge
l0l West Barraque St
Pine Bluff. AR 71601

Dear.ludge,

fhis is a request to place on the Quorum Court agcnda fbr the March meeting:

'fransfer $989.97 liom Assessor [-ate Fee Fund to Assessor Budget 105 line item
2001 Ofllce Supplies lor purchase of printers.

If you have any questions or need further assistance. you may contact our otllce at
870-541 -5338.

Respectfully submitted,

Pr roNE (870) 51r-5331
FAX (870) 5,11-5335

P. O. BOX 6087

PINE BI,UFF. AR 7I6I I.6087I()I WESTI]ARRAQUE ST

.lef'ferson County Assessor



State of Arkansas

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2O2I-

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO
VARIOUS FUNDS AND TRANSFERS WITHIN COUNTY GENERAL FOR WORKERS

COMPENSATION PREMIUMS

BE IT ENACTED THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE
OF ARKANSAS

Afticle I. The County Judge is now authorized to approve a supplemental
appropriation for $2,248.99 for Workers Compensation Premiums to the following
funds:
Fund 1000 $261.74
Fund 1803-4iB $757.32
Fund 1805-400 $817.82
Fund 3001-104 $ 3.57
Fund 3401-418 $408.54

Afticle II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve transfers within
County General Fund 1000 for $3,770.54 for Workers Compensation Premiums as
detailed in the attachments.

Article III. That this Appropriation Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage and approval.

Page 1 of 2



AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO

PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

TO VARIOUS FUNDS AND TRANSFERS WITHIN
COUNTY GENERAL FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION PREMIUMS

BY:

JIMMY FISHER

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

APPROVED:

GERALD ROBINSON

]EFFERSON COUNTY ]UDGE

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

DATE

Attachment - 1 page

APPROVED BY:

TERRY WYNNE

COUNW ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

ATTEST:

SHAWNDRA TAGGART

JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK

J EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

DATE

Page 2 of 2



WORKERS COM PENSATION AD] USTM ENTS

County Clerk shal! reduce the following lines:

Reduce 1000-100-1010 by $39,90

Reduce 1000-101-1010 by $10.a5

Reduce 1000-102-1010 by $12.10

Reduce 1000-103-1010 by $6.07

Reduce 1000-105-1010 by $95.98

Reduce 1000-107-1010 by $7,23

Reduce 1000-114-1010 by $3.97

Reduce 1000-119-1010 by $63.98

Reduce 1000-414-1010 by $3,033.78

Reduce 1000-416 1010 by $45.92

Reduce 1000-419-1010 by $28.63

Reduce 1000-500-1010 by $a12.65

Reduce 1000-800-1010 by $9.88

County Clerk shall increase the following lines:

1000-104-1010 by $43.41

1000-108-1010 by $91.66

1000-109-1010 by $2.33

1000-300-1010 by $31.11

1000-400-1010 by $3,860.95

1000-401-1010 by $2.80

1803-418- 10 t0 by $7 57 .32

1805-400-1010 by $817.32

3001-104-1010 by $3.57

3401-418-1010 by $a0B.5a

Total: $3,770$4



State of Arkansas

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2O2I-

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION TO FUND 2OOO

COUNTY ROAD

BE IT ENACTED THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE

OF ARKANSAS

Article I. The County Judge is now authorized to approve an appropriation for

$267,20t.85 as detailed in attachments hereto.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve distribution to the
ordinance as outlined in Article I.

Article III. That this Appropriation Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage and approval.

Page 1 of 2



AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE

AN APPROPRIATION TO FUND 2OOO COUNTY ROAD

BY: APPROVED BY:

Jimmy Fisher TERRY WYNNE

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE COUNTY ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

APPROVED: ATTEST:

GERALD ROBINSON SHAWNDRA TAGGART

]EFFERSON COUNTY JUDGE ]EFFERSON COUNTY CLERK

]EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS ]EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

Date Date

Attachments - 18 pages

Page 2 of 2



JEFFERSON COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT

3304W 7rH

PINE BLUFF, AR 71603

To: Judge Gerald Robinson
Jefferson County Quorum Court

From: Rickey Bullard, Director of Roads

Sandra Graves. Office Manager

Date: | 12212025

Subject: Appropriation of Auction Money

The Jefferson County Road Department is requesting for the money
($201,2O1.85) we received from the Auction we had in October 2O2O to be
appropriated.

Please apply the following to line 5005 in Fund 2000.



Jefferson County Treasurer's Receipt

Receipt Number : 1015.0000 Bank : 5001 - 5001 - Simmons Bank Date : 1211812020

Received From : Blackmon Auctions

The Amount Of : Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars Only

For : Sale of Vehicle (Road) Vonysha Goodwin
Treasurer

Receipt Total : $3,150.00 Check/DD : $3,150.00

Check #: l268so Cash .

Com .

By KRT

$o oo \ / 
"uoJr. #1o*Ar**,^_r,$63 00 ,* 
,t

Fund Description Code Description Amount Com

2000 . County Road 8775 Auction Proceeds $3,150.00 $63.00

Account(s) Total $3,150.00 $63.00

i\) 
,r ,, r ;,' ,



BLACKMON AUCTIONS, INC.
ESCROW ACCOUNT

P.O. BOX 7464 PH. (501) 6il-4526
LITTLE BOCK, AR 72217-7464

SIMMONS BANK
81-431829

2Lr.! *r:Lr'J.ll t: ::'tL.f i tr-t:rt:t.i.Il- t-:t'

1 26850

12t8t2020

3,150 00

DOLLARS

PAY TO THE
ORDER OF

Jefferson County Road Department

THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND OO/1OO

Sale 22036, Seller 20310, Titte for Cons 2373,
'1992 International 4900 Water Truck, S# 55581

ilr I e EE 50rr. r:Og e qotr L l
i

.r^,1

'), t -./.'rt5-': rli'

2@
8775

B 90 DAYS

AUTHORIZED SIGNATUREMEMO

Itl ll lO l?rr.



Jefferson County Treasurer's Receipt

Receipt Number : 963.0000 Bank : 5003 - 5003 - Relyance Bank @ .8% Date : 121212020

Received From : Blackmon Auctions

The Amount Of : Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars Only

For Truck& Trailer Proceeds (Co Road) Vonysha Goodwin
Treasurer

Receipt Total : $8,750.00 Check/DD : $8,750.00

Check #'. t26662 Cash :

Com:

By KRT
Fund Description Code Description Amount

2000 . County Road 8775 Auction Proceeds $8,750.00 $175.00

Account(s) Total $8,750.00 $175.00



. tiill.lrl,ilrlllrIr:1:lilllrt:i!,,ollti-l:l:lll{.r;l:;:r/irli {rliii?l

BLACKMON AUCTIONS, INC.
ESCBOW ACCOUNT

P.O, BOX 7464 PH. (501) 664-4526
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72217-7464

126662

I I t17 t2020

8,750.00

DOLLARS

SIMMONS BANK
81-€/829

PAY TO THE
OBDER OF Jefferson County Road Department

EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND OO/1OO

Sale 22036, Seller 20310, No Title for Cons 2448,
1996 Hilbilt Dump Trailer, S# 15224

rr. I tEEE Err' r:OE e!OOt I dti I1

VOID AFTEB 90 DAYS

AUTHORIZED SIGNATUREMEMO

I0 f dlt'



Jefferson County Treasurer's Receipt

Receipt Total : $231,975.00

Check #'. 1266s4

938.0000 Bank : 5001 - 5001 - Simmons Bank

Blackmon Auctions

Two Hundred ThirtY One

Auction Proceeds (Road)

Check/DD

Cash :

Com:

Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Five Dollars Only

VonYsha Goodwin
Treasurer

: $231,975.00

Date : 1111812020Receipt Number:

Received From :

The Amount Of .

For :

By KRT
Amount Com

Fund Code Description
$4 639.502000 * 8775 Auction Proceeds $231,975.00

$231,975.00 $4,639.50Account(s)Total

0\',, /\ /l ii .r')
1:'



BLACKMON AUCTIONS, INC.
ESCROW ACCOUNT

P.O. BOX 7464 PH. (501) 664-4526
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72217-7464

rpx1i,'6;1ffi;i;{ir:'ljfl(!lir:ti:1{Yltil!i}ixl"l!t;r,,,1(,li1ii1r1/..\.ijii\ir1i\rt,'r r(,;.,.r,)

SIMMONS BANK
81-431829

1 26654

11t11t2020

231,975.00

DOLLARS

PAY TO THE
ORDER OF

JEFFERSON COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT

TWO HUNDRED THIRTY ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS AND OO/1OO

JEFFERSON COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT
PO BOX 21 149

WHITE HALL, AR 71612

Sale #22036, Customer #20310

ll

ER 90 DAYS

AUTHOHIZED SIGNATURE
MEMO

[r I IEE 5t,rr. t:OB e1D0r, ] 2r! t0 il Ztt'
ZW



Jefferson County Treasurer's Receipt

Receipt Number : 937.0000 Bank : 5001 - 5001 - Simmons Bank Date : 1111812020

Received From : Blackmon Auctions

The Amount Of . Twenty Two Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents Only

For: Auction Proceeds (Recycling) Vonysha Goodwin
Treasurer

Receipt Total : $22,657.50 Check/DD '. $22,657.50

Check #', 126774 Cash: $O.OO \ / , U
com: $453 15 @ fugd]r#u,*t'

,l

By KRT
Fund Description Code Description Amount

3036 *Recycling Fund 8775 Auction Proceeds $22,657.50 $4s3.15

Account(s) Total $22357.so $453.15

.:"lt' ( rll
i

\t ,) 
i



SIMI\4ONS BANK
$-431A29

12677 4

11t6t2020

22,657.50

DOLLARS

BLACKMON AUCTIONS, lNC.
ESCROW ACCOUNT

P.O. BOX 7464 PH. (501) 664-4526
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72217.7464

PAY TO THE
ORDER OF

JEFFERSON COUNTY RECYCLING

TWENTY TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND 5O/1OO

JEFFERSON COUNTY RECYCLING
P O BOX 21 149

WHITE HALL, AR 7.1612

Sale #22036, Customer #41989

I1

AUTHORIZED SIGNATUREMEMO

ilr I 2E? ?l,rr. r:O8 eqOOLI er: I0 :l ail'
3oaq,



a
o
oa
CN

c
='
0)

o-
a
o
=o
3
o

a
J
o
CD

U, U,o0)
oo': +t

NYN
NO{(,tro)o
lVo
!
=,
o
*

j

No
No

o)

lolcla
lo
IJloI :':l*lol3l:(-

m.11

'r1
m
na
oz
oI
z
-l

n
l>
U
rJ
tTl.U

:>
;D.-l
:3
IN
ia
--{
'o
o
c0
o
iJ

$rg)

i:
f,:
-t
nt
f:
>'r'
J-'

7t
\l I
J I

ol Irl
NI

o
o
q
lt

*-o
3o
@
o

=o
3
It

o
3
g
o
A)

=

-.tco
@
A)

a

a
o

=

!:.()
o

N N N HFEHBry u B d&\e5ttnlSisd$d 
B8 I 8 88884d38888599g 
E

$ & & HHHHBAo=dSNSNNNNNNNNNNNi8 8 B sEEsBsBEggEE;Eg 
H

L' ( )
mOz7
til 

=*>ZZ
cian1o

!
!
m
n
o

!
mn
-1.1

(J
v
-z
m
--lo
z1
-rl
EIolxl
olzl>tzl
X-, Icololol

ffiqxisgqiiH6E:: *: H i E H H ; n i * 
=

;Hislqe358"3 3EIif,2; I iEH;; ;
gHersti;gfi frd-ssa r= Isg'H
:Eb;[;d.o:8 , o 

= = 
P s j

3it:[* E;i Hi iEHEn ??!
fs*FgXn":SEt ZZH- 

==-=*E8;g:?fi!=# eefi 
EgF

fi=+xEfiI;T; : Eq5:=i3Eg$fiE E deg
96Ez i gry g F n d

isd* P iiQ,= A 
= 

n
-lFCo, L 

6isne B iI* I i
Etss i ulg ; A
v 1 vJ.- co am

+r c)

; ; ;3F:sSiiaaiiqqiia, e i ii!!E;ii!!EiiiB BI H f is8EEIFEFFHEfrEfrFE;HHH frHHHHHHHH H

L? <g (A.r (,

iJ g ggBSEgggEBgigEEEg

u,
il
ox
3
o

ori
o
o

!',

l,
o
u,
ox{A
o,.}
t-

=o
n
o
o
F
n
{
i\)
N
\]
I{5

o,.|
!
o

!q

(rto
I
o)
o)A
IA(,t

N'p
"Tl
A)

x
(,to
o)
o,5
A
Ol(,
@



cn
o
o
-L
a

-o

='
0)
J
o-
a
o
o
3
o

@

o
o

aao0J
0- 6-
.tt

= t\)YNNO{(,Fo)oNo
-o

=,
o
3

No
No

N
q,

o
a
o
3
o:
No
(^)

o
I

(-
m.T
11
m
na
oz
o
o
Cz
-{
n
o
o
0
m
!
n
i=
tTl

;-{
'o
()
tp()
)(
lo

.l\(o

:i
.L
:j
TN

-L
l>r-I'
)r
))
\{
o)
N)

=o
3o
a
o
o.

o
o
o
It

+-o
3
It

o

oo
0,

=

-t
o
a
0)

o

a
o
o-

=

!
oo

NNNNN3d3sq
88888

NJ N)(/)(,
o.)O)
NJO
OO
OJ

NN(,O
!\r
PN
oo

cD<
EZA+
! c,:

LJZz6
NQ
\J O)>otr)x
-<r^ (,
(J o)

5q
x(Jrftl'
>tr
4O

-:lN)-omo-9;
#ol
orlrE>lo)ol<^lo<l
Hel

=*tS-o I;'sl
;31

I E ie ;* a *H888884d88

r;Ir Ifi 
-a 

*;5;fifig 
glg g$gfifi 

3ff !$Ifi 5$fi! !fi!Eif;EfH8:*E

iEEEEEES EE6Esi 
*s3Ef;fiEaql$!EE$E5I$fiE

il8f;$ Eggr agE*tg EE**=-a:x= 
sEri

E$Er;$es iEiifi5 EIBi;H5x€lEi;EHE;E$5i
z?i=ae:sd eqgEE+ ErF:EE: uaiH;'=i 

& E -s;5
gr-1.$Bd*uE*5 i.:-Hqsr@ ;Ffi;Pi.cf e I E B i t=2 3F

I--]O==^-- -=6-'r-r-r-r-'lb fi Ei al e eam Z i E i p i i. 
=^innFfiEHHE

:i@<A@@
_Nj-NEE
a co -\t "o "o,
9O(ro5900-68888E

!{(, (,99
OOoo

<A
@
_(, -o(ro
OO99(fo
OO

(D
q,
or
3
o

o
=o
@

!',

To
gl
ox
\ls
o,.l
tr
!g
o
n
o
ojr

v
!
N
N
{
I{5
o).|
!
o

!q

(no
I
o,
o,5
A
(r,l
N
-o,
-Tl
q,

I
(,o
I
o)
O)5
A
(,l(,
@



a
o
o1
U)

-o

='
0)

o-
cn
o
o
3
o

@

o
o

aao0,
!qo.+t
=NYN
NO\l 6)
ri- o)
o
No
1'
-.:-,

o*

No
No

(.,
ol

lotc
la
lo
IJloll
ln,tc)I <"r
IJlot,lc-lmI '11lTtmITa

oz
o
rJ

',2

iD()
:>(,
(f
rn
'o
)>
io-t
:i
rn

--{
1l
o
0,
c)
>(
N)

D'(l)

Ei
J.

=ilTl
I:

J-l>lnl
-Jl
orl
pl

o
o
o
It

o
3
+t

o

oo
OJ

=

=o)
o
a
s
o.

r
oz
x

JTT

n
-\]
N
0o

aIt
I
iao
!
!
z.
l!zlrl
el(rI(,I
3I

-{
o
th
0)

o

a
o
o.-

=

N)

5
No
U

@
(Jl

:
o

NN5A5i\
lic co88

:FE$FHsHHSS: EB8B88B88EEB8 g

Asc0 rh(o-
@5
OO
OO

EEEFEFHA$HHH qB8BBB888EE58 8

fi t l g g 
El 

g g 
fi r a ;ggsig;ggissgIiEi

E N5 fiHH fiE ;EEfi 

-EHg;

g 
H H E fi fi 

*E' 
i:g EHHiiEgi 

5gii
6ssgEI;E;s*E=E.gufi

i
-t
T-
m
t,z
-T1

r
m

-l Z--r Ofi ':r
-{

zm
.Tt

t-
m

5 3 5 5 iAAAo,6,iA i,

EiE!!EEE!333 ;
iiEE*HEEEEEEf

@oIo

@:s)-+ -(o\(,(no
OO

88
p F E E E E ff E s E $ a s888888888888 E

u,
0,
o
F
3
o

o*
o
o

!',

!o
(D
ox{A
o)
F
r
6-
n
o
o
F
v
\t
N
N
{
I\l
A
o,
-|
!
o

I
(,o
I
o)
O)5
A(,
N)
J''
'n
0)
x
(n
o
I
o)
o)5
A
Ol(,)
@

!:.oo



U)
o
o
@

o
='
0)

o-
a
o
o
=Jo

@

o
o

au)oo)
9o.{t
=NYN
NO
N(,tro,o
N
=
!
=.
o*

No
1\)o

5
6)

lolcta
lot3lo
I:1
INlc)IG,lrloI'ILlmlTITIlmlna
oz
o
o
Cz
-{

',n
rJ
:>
t:,
tf,
1n.D

:D
io-l
i3
rn
aa

--{
10

o
OJo>(l
trrl
-\l
+. Is)l::ltr:l
-rltTr I

f: I>'t
r,I
-l

NI
I:lol

rsl

o
o
o
+t

=o
J
+t

o
3
oo
OJ

=

+-o
J
o
a
o

-l
o
a
A)

o

u)
o

E

333333qcaqpe.,o:N)N)N-:-=ngo
|.(oo)(JI\1(J]l:p::!n8 8.8 d s I EHdgiH

(,
(o
I
o

: g :s* l F u EsHssa8 8 883 I 8 I b83338

ilg*igggggggg 

fi E 
ggiiigHgggggg 

i 
g g g g

Igg 
gigfig 

agg ;g;;;i a5;sii' 
s 

* 

= 

t

arlgE5g35ffi;I5flEfiEgq
9E H' Ei ?CE n= -* Hi: 2

ios od fl=E ":Ae*qE
fr ; P<J F SE N -u

= r i; 3 g A 6,q6,=9,A, g

z!!rn+*]guo_trlT; =ii P ! ! !!33!p= --- A o o ooo---HHH H H H HHfrfrHH

z
o
--l

!
!t-
o
@r-
m

@@ ooo?4A@<9B EBE E E E iHsEs@5 EBE E E E EEgEgg

a
-@

o
Poo

@
il
ox
3
o

o!i
o
a

i,
!
o
ID
ox
A
O)
.A
r
6-
n
o
or
n
{
N
N
{
I{5

o,
.}
!
o

I
Ctlot
I
o)
o)
.A
Aqr
N3I
-1.1

!)
x
(n
(>

o)
O)5
A(,l
G'
@

!
_t.oo



cn
a.
o-L
@

.-o(-

='
o)

o-
@
o
=o
3
o

a
o
o

@aoA)6- o'
is
YNNO{ (.,
No)olvo
!:.
o
*

t
No
No

(,l

o,

lo
la

o
3
o
:1

No
C^)
J

o

m
'r'l
.11

m
na
oz
o
o
Cz

n
o
o
0
lrn
'11

i>
]D,-{
i=
tTl
iZ
;'{
'u
()
ID
o
)<
io

{\(o

:i
:j
rn
JL
)>r'I'
)r
7'
\l
o,
|., I

o
o
o
+t

=o
o
U,
o
d

*-o
3
+t

o
J
Uo
A'

=:

o
(/)
q)

o

a
o
o.

=

.11

=.o
'1,

N) Nioo
N
oooo

N

Oo

(r(,(j(JNN - $ E 8-!oo)o(,E
PqaaooUO()Od

o(n
Oo \loIioc)oo

(n(n
co@oog, (,
(fo

(r
\l
3
o

<-l (,N

AEEq
fir-zl
38=Fi:z.rx>-i,>zor<oxoG)x<->-
o_cr; izocntt
nOo9
OC-o>1>>
Y=)1u)
- -, u
A\J(JI>A=>
O 1Y-1
mOmX

BE=fi]
-,c) l-r' i

Sf>=l
sshBt
rnlri ml+ri^tr1
llPIrl
dhr-.fl
HSAXI399;l

CI
PI

diHd8888

FEu EEai EE;:iEIE E:x;Ei :

;Efi EiE;EiEiE3g;EE;g[H
lip Eg:!iEs#mfBriEHHEq

E3; 3E; E3!EEEEi 5iEgf;;E

BEi s:;8aa;iEExEagfiEEi

EE e:e 
EEiIPHE{;ue=:i!

hE ;EH 5333=g= EEHEadis *Es ,=ltifra 
aE8#Et

s:gqEgEii*uSsqu3H$

fQIo -r @(,-oN o@
X=dr n E*dH Bg
XE=X 7r XI=: <nD

;;E= c ?:E3 *g
:r!Fl"ii --1 6A-._H NiBil-: i 3!a*sxgclln m :-ir: G:
riEi E :g6A 

-u

EAs; = i,idA I
85rs E riiE sLz:= A r.{6m- X

EEEE i g==;T 1
Eeflf i tr5gE Fp-rE E FE<A T

Ifis d FE9I ;
Eps 

s 
:?E! 

=
xi: -XgF 6
><d -u<." o
tJ 

= 5.O _u m" i E=9 @-mz, pn-

-lZ-rOr- -1

UUz'o -\/irB
T-
m

-t
-.1r-
m

z
-n
t-
m

41 zzzz9q q o o 6
---li-l_l
!plrJ-on-o!!-o!n
=-a-r-ooooo-66 & B B B
- t- - t-mmininf,f,

<A

N

o
I

@6
-(, -o)OOooP9ooOO

eq@2A
Hd E I 3 I999pc)o
OO-rEE ts E I g

tril
o
F
3
o

o
=o
o

t,
t
o
ID
ox
5
o)
.}
f
6'
n
o
o5
n
{
N
N
{
I\5

C')

.}
!
o

Jq

(,o
I
o,
o,5
A(,l
NJ
p)
-Tt
0)

x
oro
g)
O)
5
A
Or(,,
@



la
lcp
lcul-la
l=
l-ol=l-t<
I

loll=lo-
Ilalo
o
3
o
J

@

o
CD

aaD0)
oo': +r

AN
NO{ (.,
ra- o'
o
No
!

d*
-_

iNo
No

o,
o,

lc,lslo
loti
lol'tt"INlot3lo

I

(-
m
-n
m
na
oz
o
ocz-t
n
o
o
o
m'o

n

=mz
.J
!
rJ
l!
r3
;x
l\)

.tr
-(o
:E
.L
:j
IN

:E
)>

J-
)>
)0
i{

cr)

l.rl

n
-t
fr
2
U
n

]
=z
c
:
T
rT

c{
N
N
\lol-_l
gt

Fl
-tcl
TI
zl
clvl
riql
BI
cllt
tl
UI
UI
UI'rl
*l
2t
*-l,l

oo
oa
o
o

3
o

mx
T
mza
m

I

:

=zo
--l
--tr
m
(,
N)s
A

_Co

@

O)

-.
@
l-
-t
N)A
NA
I(,

=-l
U
C
-tr
--ln
F
m
F
Ch
+t
()r
N)N5

o
o
3
3
6'
o
o

A)

o
o

-io
3
o

s

oac0)a=
o
J
o-t

o
0
o
It

(,
N)o
Oo

@
<A99
OOoo

=o
t
+t

o
a
o
o
A,

=

o
3o
z
o
@
o

pa
ooOO

99
oo
OOoo

_i
Eo
a
q)

o

o
o
o
10

o
s.
o
o-
} F5'E
iiD@o'd,nocrg
au'(/to,;+m3=w'
rxdiY(tE7]a=
# * r 3 3;oa.=a

z
o

o
aq
o

(rooc9S
OC

@6
N)@(,N)(, N) -{
i -- -'-l --(o(oNo
\o@o
9oo:s(oc)oo(n(nOOOOO

@Io
O

!
=,oo

(rr
\l
O

o
O

d8EH
3=H=
5:iI
>l.J-t-,]-!

R=T!
IsErn=o N

--, 
a i'B

8r;3o; --1 0
(/)oPl
tld6!y ' rD -rl

=s8E9C)n!,:xm-xi<mf
o -L-' <z-l!.
<o/r>'D ^
e8H
az<
(,ol.-
PI!Doa
xm;
3Y.lm
o i! n'lz'-

z
(-,
-1
-o
!r-
o
@r
m

1A
-@(,1oI
o

tril
ox
3
o

o
ar,
o
o

!',

llo
u,
ox
\t
5
o,
.}
r
a
o
n
o
o
F
n
{
N
19

{
I{5

O)
P
'0

o

!?

or0
J
I
o)
o)5
I
5
Ot
t\,
-o,
?t
q)

x
Oro
I
o)
o,A
A
Ol(.)
@

=
3

oooooo



ag
o
1
U)

-o

='
0)

o-
a
o
o
3
o
J

a
o
o

U,@
Dq,d6-': *t
=N:iN
NO{(,ilo)o
N
Q

1J

=.
o
*

@
N)o
No

o
o
o
3
o
t':

No
(")

o
I

(-
m
-11
-n
m
na
oz
o
o
Cz
-{

n
o
o
tl
m
1'
v
-{
=mzJ
!
o
tr
ox
N

5(O
E
I

=m
T

r
tn
l-,lr
l6)
lJI tr

o,
o)

.r4 :X

o
o
!,
=

oo
o
o
o

mmxx!-0mmzzaamm

2E
==zz
L) (J'

-l -l
-t -lT- f-mm
a)ooozz<na
lt lt
N) N)
ANa\l
-co _(,

(o(o
o(oo)N)

r- --t@m
=n--l z
-l?U
:>
f3
=oino?=
Itr
(, )J
NJ
,:J A

C

I
a
+t
(n
(.Ir
(n
3

o
o
3
l,
o
9,.
o

0)

o
o

=
3

-n

'o

='o

-t
o
-o

='o

s

outEq)
Oo
6
3
o

o
o
o
lt

=o
3
+

o
3
oo
D

= 99
OO

9oooooOOoo

@4499oo
OO

99
OOoooo
OO=o

3o
z
o
@
o

-t
Eo
a
A,

a

r
oo
a
!
a
s.
o
Ot
J?DX: r E E i
d a L 8 i
=m{3U6'i3=.d
A9-o=qddz,g
EE &34

z
o
-{o
oq
o

@@
N)1A@N)(rN){
J r '-l r-(o -(o -N -O
!o@@(noo5(o
obb(r(,
OOOOO

@I
O

!
=.oo

@@
_@ -(,
!cr (,
P9
OOoo

(,
No
P
Oo

ol:l
: IolOI

I

RXE I

>e; I-Jo> I:Iil
Eqt
cl-l
bi*
a*s5Datr;6YI>Y,6 A-m-o@,^ T
E6=o7] --t,([rr<trtr1u<
=-.m<ofr>-U^IoY-"o>rz=(ro;
FII\oa
7"';V<*m
oFrrlz--

'.F

o
,>
r:)

rl
z
3x
.11

n
-.1
No
@
.9
U)
+t
@ozooA(rl
N

z
o-t
!-o

=o
@
t-
m

g
-@(,
OIoo

tril
o7)
o

of.
o
o

!',

!
o
q,
ox{5
o,
.}r
=o
n
o
o
5
n
{
N
N
{
I

-l5
o,
.}
1'
o)
I
(rlo
J
I
o)
o,A
I5

Or
NI
.Tl
q,

x
(rl
o
I

O)
O)
E
A(rl(,
6

3

OOoooooo



ao
o
1
U,

J
-og.

0)
J
o-
@o
o
3o
J
,-+

U)
)
oo.+

U' U'!, !,
{Do': :rt

=N:<N
f\t O{(^)
L- o)
oNo
t:,
J

o*
o
N(o
No
No

I\)

o
o
o
3
o-
5
(o
@
@
I

m.tl
.T
mv
U,
oz
o
ocz

7
EIo
or
z
-o
'o
o
(D
ox
N

5(o
E-
=m
I
r
J'
F

o)
N

=o
3o
U'
o
CL

o

It

o

oo
n

o
o
o
lt

{
o
o
t
o

ag
o.

=

NIUN)(rN)O
an(r{
@or(ro)
bboboooo

(r(r(r(r(r(r(r(rpx;r6oE)aoc)l<o<o@-to)oJ:'6F=J(rcrtso'crrE B I BBB888
G(r(r(,rolNOoooo5@(rNo50)(ra
88888

oA5(,lB d lBd(rralrjsrt
I I888

EigE;HiH E 

=;E;HgEIi 
E E

^{>ilo<oo; 26169lIx I ^UEse Ea ;
HEES q] E

8ufie HH 3
98BE ia eAigZ ii I
ESHE g 

E
6=82 

= 
3

6-e6= E E619; E P>h-_n -r

3IE; Zorli coo mBo ^ o
{

ffif= *,*, EI* = E o 6

E* E tr fi 3oP i n v !>+ O @ tD t@; m c c a!

o:!*EEE
eqemov
6;
=9ch*CIiA-t
=a
tJ, 

=SFeB
vQsnp*
oz==ZPo

6(ror
o(,l(,l(, (, (,
99.'888

Ii flP#E 3E#Eo>oz@>@Y(/,>i-'-' -.{' - -.ta:-rf

EIH:;iis3EI
9;-oE: p92

EHEHE HqE

Hr5=EaEE

I Ea3* E*ra :2.24 b_o 3

E 
=EfiE 

f;gE
=\ figd iEd
s xrn HIH
-w x-\J f,, a 7

= H u, Ul, ltz

{4zz
==oorr.{-l
OOlr!Z Z P P
-.,l c)oinilBErrmm

zzzzzzl116 0 0 0qqqoo
=I:t+i-{i+{fo!!!lr!-tripnn.I,!!.Ir!mp;-r-t-r-C.tr=L-6ooooooo
fotDi!@cDtEtDP
----r-i-iTrmmmmmmm

@@

(,I@N)oo(no
PP99oooooooo

e@@{,J(rN)-s{Ji {J9gB@@'o\-11r!-61:i:jlJA:'
6oio6(rQ9r:?N6666ooo(rP
E B 8 BBB888

@
!)
ox
J
o

tr
o4
o
o
:
g,

!
o
ID
ox
5g)
_5

tr
6-
n
oo
jF

n
N
N

I

5
o)
-|
!
o
J

!q
(,lo
o)g)
5t
Ot
N
,o,
'n
0,
x
gr(,
&,g)
5t
ot(.,
@

!
=.oo



a
9-
o
1
v,

3
-og.

q)

o-
U)o
6'
3
o
)

a
oo

aa
$A'
oo'- :t!
ENr\5o{ (^,

Eo)o
19o
!
=.
o
*
o
N(o
No
No

t,
N'

olc
o
o
j
o
l!
5
(o
@
@
I

m.Tt
'I1
m
7a
oz
oocz

n
mo
o
trz
-o
t
o
@ox
N

5
@

EI
m

J'
7

ql
N

o
o
3

6'o
o

fr
0,
oo

=
=:3c
3

@
@99oooo

'n
q,

s
99oooooooo

!
o

i
o
!
o

s

o

s

ro
@o
!
(D

E

Er.' a6t+3.d
8H frfr. dqs8.ga

a@99cfooo

99ooooooooo
ln
z
o
q,
o
CL 99oooooooo{

o
at,
A,

o

@
@N
Ju _(,l(Jlr

6@@r{oOO-.l(,l

8BEB8

zo
o
ag
o

@
N)
N-o
(Jl:
Ctlo

o
o
o
ilE

o

:lL

o
3
0o
L,

IIoo

N)5
O)I
(Jt
o

s(o
(,r

bo
E<@C)mOrlm=r.)zo>l

4ii1[6F r

2q4?i d E

frig"qgi
ee;Ene:oOEh*Io
33sI sfrn
E*ig=eil

xsiP 3HE
-tvU/^V+4<a\)Nz

AEHF?t?
EFX=3qE-:@-orm>?)

iiatEfrl
tEi*t1n

l- -1 I'r mr-O

z
o-t
T
Eo

H

E
o
1
-l
U)
LaJ

@l
olol
F)
o

or,
o,gt

t,
to
@
ox
5
o)
"}
tr
6-
no
o
Jr

n
N
N

I

5
o)
-5
!
o,
!c
(,o
I

CD
cns
L(rl
Np
,I
t)
x
(,lo
I
o)q)
5
Lol(,
@



State of Arkansas

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2O2I-

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION TO FUND 3510
RECYCLING RESOURCE RECOVERY GRANT

BE IT ENACTED THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE

OF ARKANSAS

Article I. The County Judge is now authorized to approve an appropriation for

$63,225.93 to Fund 3510 Recycling Resource Recovery Grant as detailed in the
attachment hereto.

. 3510-0702-2023 Parts and Repairs $57,000.00

. 3510-0702-3009 Other Professional Services $6,225.93

Afticle II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve distribution to

the appropriation as outlined in Article I.

Article III. That this Appropriation Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage and approval.



AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN

APPROPRIATION TO FUND 3510 RECYCLING RESOURCE

RECOVERY GRANT

BY: APPROVED BY:

Jimmy Fisher TERRY WYNNE

]USTICE OF THE PEACE COUNTY ATTORNEY

]EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

APPROVED: ATTEST:

GERALD ROBINSON SHAWNDRA TAGGART

JEFFERSON COUNTY JUDGE JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

Date Date

Attachments - 3 pages



o]Da!7

JEFFERSGEN @GEUNTY ME@Y@TilN@ @ SIETID WASTE
'D

6@@9 @MAWET PET M@AD WHITE HALU, AM 7fl6@2 t,
PH@NE @7@-2G"7-fl6rG6 FAX @7@-2@V-fl6,47

To: Judge Gerald Robinson
Jefferson County Quorum Court

From: Sandra Graves, Office Manager

Date: I l22l2O2l

Subject: Appropriation Request

Jefferson County Recycling Resource Recovery Grant request that
you appropriate grant monies that we received from SEADD in the
amount of $0S ,225.93. This money has been received and placed
into Fund 3510 and we are asking that it be placed into the
following lines in this fund.

351 O-O7O2-2O23 Parts and Repairs $52,000.00
351O-O7O2-3009 Other Professional Services $6.225.93

TOTAL $0S,225.93



Jefferson County Treasurer's Receipt

Receipt Number : 12.0000 Bank : 5001 - 5001 - Simmons Bank Date . 11712021

Received From : SE Ar Ec Dev Dst-Sld Wst

The Amount Of . One Hundred Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and Ninety Three Cents O

For SEARSWMD Recycling Grant Vonysha Goodwin
Treasurer

Receipt Total $106,225.93 Check/DD : $106,225 93

Check #: tqqs Cash

Com :

By KRT
Fund Description Code Description Amount Com

1808 * Environmental Enforcement Officer 7010 State Grants $43,000.00 $0 00

*-3510 * Recycling Res Recovery Grant Fund 7010 State Grants $63,225.93 $0.00

Account(s)Total $106,225.93 $0 00



e.,lr, L4 45

SEAEDD
Solid Waste ' Recycling Account

P0 Box 6806
721 S Walnut St

Pine Bluff, AR 71611

Jefferson Countv
PAYTO THE

RelvanceflS Fil; Ei,Lf i',i.,"." ,,",,' Bank HidiSP.!?lz"'-

81-LO8/829

@

12t28t2020

$..too,zzs.ggORDER OF.

One HUfldfgd SiX ThOUSand TWO HUndfgd TWgnfu-Five anCl 93/100*****************i********************************** DOLLARS

Jefferson County - Collection Site

mm\fv
C€
EgMEMO

r.OOIl.\5rr' t:OE t QO iOEBt! ilt qnnn 1F A Rr.



State of Arkansas

County of lefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2O2I-

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE AMENDING APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2O2O-

160, THE 2021 BUDGET OF THE GENERAL FUND AND TO PROVIDE FOR A

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO VARIOUS COUNTY DEPARTMENTS OF THE

COUNTY GENERAL FUND FOR A FOUR PERCENT (4%o) SALARY INCREASE FOR ALL

EMPLOYEES, A FIVE PERCENT (5OlO) SALARY INCREASE TO SHERIFF OFFICE

CERTIFIED DEPUTIES, A EIGHT PERCENT (BO/o) SALARY INCREASE TO ALL COUNTY

OFFICIALS ELECTED TO A FOUR YEAR TERM, JUSTICE OF THE PEACE WILL RECEIVE A

THREE PERCENT (3OlO) INCREASE IN THEIR PER DIEM AND THE COUNTY ]UDGE WILL

RECEIVE AMOUNT PER ANNUM WORK VEHICLE UNLESS A WORK VEHICLE IS

PURCHASED

BE IT ENACTED THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE

OF ARKANSAS

Article I. That Appropriation Ordinance No. 2020-760, the 2021 Budget for the

County General Fund for Jefferson County, is now amended to provide a supplemental

appropriation from the County General Fund. Amendments to various county

departments to provide a four percent (Vo) salary increase to all county employees. A

five percent (5%) salary increase to Sheriff's Office Certified Deputies. An eight percent

(Bo/o) salary increase to all county officials elected to a four (4) year term. lustice of the
Peace will receive a three percent (3%) in their per diem. The County Judge will receive

an additional six thousand dollars per annum in lieu of utilizing his personal vehicle. If
the County Judge decides to purchase a county vehicle, then the additional six

thousand is taken away.

Article II. That the Fiscal Year 202L Amended Budget for lefferson County for
the County General Fund is now approved and made part of the record. This Ordinance
will be retroactive to January 1,2027

Article III. That this Appropriation Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage and approval.

Page 1 of 2



BY:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE AMENDING APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2020-160, THE 2021 BUDGET OF

THE GENERAL FUND AND TO PROV]DE FOR A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRiATION TO VARIOUS COUNTY

DEPARTMENTS OF THE COUNTY GENERAL FUND FOR A FOUR PERCENT (4OlO) SALARY INCREASE FOR ALL

EMPLOYEES, A FIVE PERCENT (5OlO) SALARY INCREASE TO SHERIFF OFFICE CERTIFIED DEPUTIES, A EIGHT

PERCENT (8%) SALARY INCREASE TO ALL COUNTY OFFICIALS ELECTED TO A FOUR YEAR TERM, ]USTICE OF THE

PEACE WILL RECEIVE A THREE PERCENT (3OlO) INCREASE IN THEIR PER DIEM AND THE COUNTY JUDGE WILL

RECEIVE AMOUNT PER ANNUM WORK VEHICLE

APPROVED BY:

Jimmy Fisher TERRY WYNNE

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE COUNW ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS ]EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

APPROVED: ATTEST:

GERALD ROBINSON SHAWNDRA TAGGART

]EFFERSON COUNTY JUDGE JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS ]EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

Date Date

Attachments - 2 pages

Page 2 of 2



STATE OF ARKANSAS

JEFFERSON COUNTY

PAMELA JENKINS
CHIEF OF STAFF

THADDEUS HANDLEY
LEGISLATIVE OFFICER

HANK WILKINS, V
INVENTORY/ACCOUNTS
MANAGER

Jefferson County Judge

101 WEST BARRAQUE, SUITE '107

PINE BLUFF, AFKANSAS 71601
PHONE: (870) 541 -5360

FAX: (870) 536-2577
WEBSITE: WWW.JEFFEBSONCOUNryAR.GOV

DELANCIA TATUM
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY

Date 02-22-2021

TO: Finance Chairman Justice Jimmy Fisher

FROM: Jefferson County Judge, Gerald Robinson

REF: County raises for employee's and Elected Officials

Dea r J ustices,

Whereas Jefferson County has not been able to give raises to employee's in a

number of years. lt has been far too long and many of the employees have not

made a living wage. Cost of living has continued to rise in past years and even

today's economic climate. Arkansas Legislative Body by State Statue Ark.

Annotate d 1.4-14-1,204. Compensation of elected county officers, which gives a

minimum and maximum compensation of a particular class county. Jefferson

County being a Class 6 County with a population of more than 70,000 has not

received the .03% per annum since 2008

Whereas Jefferson County is in a financial position to give raises to allemployees

at a rate of .04% increase, and a rate of .05% increase to Sheriff Office Certified

Deputies, and .08% increase to All County officials elected to a 4-year term i.e.,

County Clerk, Circuit Clerk, County Treasurer, County Tax Collector, County

Assessor, County Coroner, County Sheriff, County Judge. Where by the County

Judge will receive an additionalsixthousand dollars perannum in lieu of utilizing

of his personal vehicle for work. lf the County Judge decides to purchase a county

vehicle, then the additional six thousand dollars is taken away. The Justices of the

Peace will also receive a .03% increase to their Per Diem. Whereas passage of this

ordinance will be retroactive to Janua ry t,202t.



DEPARTMENT

COUNTY JUDGE

SH ERI FF

ASSESSOR

CIRCUIT CLERK

COUNTY CLERK

TAX COLLECTOR

TREASURER

CORONER

s75,555.00
Szs,ss5.oo

$og,zoo.oo
S69,260.00

s69,260.00
s69,260.00
s69,260.00
s60,ooo.oo
s557,410.00

5 1.0,373.28

5 t0,373.28

5 L0,373.28

s 10,373.28

s 10,373.28

s 10,373.28

5 1,0,373.28

s 10,373.28

s 10,373.28

5 to,ltz.zg
S 10,373.28

5 to,zl3.zg
s 10,373.28

5 \34,852.64

s85,599.40
S8t,599.+o

S74,800.80

s74,800.80
$z+,goo.8o

s74,800.80
S74,800.80

s54,8oo.oo
s606,002.80

56,044.40

56,044.40

$5,540.80

s5,540.80
S5,s+0.80

s5,540.80
Ss,s+o.go

S4,8oo.oo

544,592.80

544,592.80
s3,+tt.3s
5l,gqo.qq

Sss,gso.sg

5 6,000.oo

lncluding in propsed salaries

CURRENT SALARY PROPOSED SALI8% INCREASE CAR

TOTAL INCREASE

FICA

RETIREMENT

GRAND TOTAL S517,350.59

TOTAL INCREASE

FICA

GRAND TOTAL

J P'S

DtsT. # 1_

DIST. # 2

DIST. #3

DIST. # 4

DIST. # 5
DIST. # 6
DIST. # 7
DIST. # 8

DIST. # 9

DtsT. # 10

Drsr. # 11

Dtsr. # 12

DrsT. # 13

S t0,68+.+a

S 10,684.48

S to,oa+.+8

s 10,684.48

s 10,684.48

S 10,684.48

S 10,684.48

S 10,684.48

s 10,684.48

s 10,684.48

S to,o8+.+g

S t0,58+.+g

s 10,684.48

S 138,898.22

3% INCREASE

S:rr.zo
s311.20
s311.20
s311.20
s311.20
s311.20
s311.20
531_1.20

s311.20
s311.20
s311.20
s311.20
Sr rr.zo

54,045.58

S+,0+s.54

$3oe.4e
S+,3ss.oz

s L39,2O7.7L



State of Arkansas

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 202T.

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION TO FUND 1006

CORONAVIRUS RELIEF CARES ACT

BE IT ENACTED THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE

OF ARKANSAS

Article I. The County Judge is now authorized to approve an appropriation for

$400,000.00 to 1006-i00-3100 styled Other Miscellaneous as detailed in the
attachment hereto.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve distribution to the
appropriation as outlined in Afticle I.

Article III. That this Appropriation Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage and approval.

Page 1 of 2



AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN

APPROPRIATION TO FUND 1006 CORONAVIRUS RELIEF

CARES ACT

BY: APPROVED BY:

Jimmy Fisher TERRY WYNNE

]USTICE OF THE PEACE COUNTY ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

APPROVED: ATTEST:

GERALD ROBINSON SHAWNDRA TAGGART

JEFFERSON COUNTY ]UDGE JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS ]EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

Date Date

Attachment - 1 page

Page 2 of 2



JEFFERSON COUNTY

To: Justice Ted Harden

From: Gerald Robinson, County Judge

Date: February 25,2021

RE: Appropriation Request

1. Please appropriate $400,000 to Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Fund

Other Miscellaneous ( 1 006-1 00-3 1 00).

If any information is needed please contact my Chief of Staff, Pamela Jenkins, via
email (pamelajenkins@effersoncountyar.gov) or in the office
870.541.5360.Thanks in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Gerald Robinson, County Judge

STATE OF ARKANSAS

PAMELA JENKINS
CHIEF OF STAFF

THADDEUS HANDLEY
LEGISLATIVE OFFICER

HANK WILKINS, V
INVENTORY/ACCOUNTS
MANAGER

Jetferson County Judge

101 WEST BARRAQUE. SUITE 107
PINE BLUFF. ARKANSAS 71601

PHONE: (870) 541 -5360
FAX (870) 536-2977

WEBSITE: WWW.JEFFERSONCOUNTYAB,GOV

DELANCIA TATUM
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY

I
l h.."

1'riii
rt lt

-ffuurP



State of Arkansas

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2O2I-

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE A TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM FUND

1814 COUNTY RESERVE TO FUND 2OOO COUNTY ROAD

BE IT ENACTED THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE

OF ARKANSAS

Article I. The County Judge is now authorized to approve a transfer for
$28,178.50 from Fund 1814 County Reserve to 2000-200-3098 styled Judgments and

Damages as detailed in attachments hereto.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve the appropriation
distribution as outlined in Article I.

Article III. The County Treasurer is now authorized to transfer funds for

$28,178.50 from Fund 1814 County Reserve to Fund 2000 County Road.

Article IV. That this Appropriation Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage and approval.

Page 1 of 2



AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE A

TMNSFER OF FUNDS FROM FUND 1814 COUNry
RESERVE TO FUND 2OOO COUNTY ROAD

BY: APPROVED BY:

Jimmy Fisher TERRY WYNNE

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE COUNTY ATTORNEY
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS ]EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

APPROVED: ATTEST:

GERALD ROBINSON SHAWNDRA TAGGART
JEFFERSON COUNTY JUDGE JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK

]EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

Date Date

Attachments - 4 pages

Page 2 of 2



STATE OF ARKANSAS

JEFFERSON COUNTY

PAMELA JENKINS
CHIEF OF STAFF

-/-_\-
/t' \

\.\ t\, Jefferson County Judge

.101 WEST BARRAOUE. SUIIE 107
PINE BLUFF, ABKANSAS 71601

PHONE: (870) 54 1 -5360
FAx: (870) 536-2977

WEBSI TE: WWW.JEFFEBSONCOUNTYAB.GOV

DELANCIA TATUM
ADMIN ISTRATIVE SECRETAHY

' I'-- :.,1,,

)r;. tlfur;
-q;w-./

TO: Jeflbrson County Quorum Court

FROM: Gerald Robinson, County Judge

DATE: January 25.2021

RE: Appropriation Request

1.) Please transf-er $28,178.50 fiom Reserve Fund (1000) to Road Department
Judgments and Damages (2000-200-3098) for awarding in the case of John

Powell v. Jef-ferson Countv.

If additional infbrmation is needed please contact my Chief of Staff, Pamela Jenkins, via
email (pamelajenkins@jefl'ersoncountyar.gov) or at 870.54 1 .5360

Thanks in advance for your cooperation.

THADDEUS HANDLEY
LEGISLATIVE OFFICER

HANK WILKINS, V
INVENTORY/ACCOUNTS
MANAGER



Case 4:18-cv-00q19-BSM Document 35 Filed OLlLLl2L Page 1 of 3

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

CENTRAL DTVISION

JOHN POWELL PLAINTIFF

v. CASE NO. 4:18-CV-00919-BSM

JEFFERSON COUNTY, et al. DEFENDANTS

ORDER

John Powell's motion to alter or amend [Doc. No. 31] is denied and his motion for

attorney fees and costs [Doc. No. 32] is granted in the amount of $7,350.00 and $678.50

respectively.

A default judgement was granted to Powell on his Americans with Disabilities Act

(ADA) and Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) claims because defendants failed to

timely answer the complaint. Doc. No. 17. Powell was awarded $20,150 after a damages

hearing. Doc. No. 26. Powell now seeks $16,080.00 in attorney fees and $678.50 in costs.

Ex. D., Mot. Att'y Fees at 9-10, Doc. No. 32. His request for costs is reasonable; however,

his fee request is unreasonable.

In ADA and FMLA cases, prevailing plaintiffs mayrecover reasonable attorney fees

and costs. 29 U.S.C. $ 2617(a)(l; a2 U.S.C. $12205. The lodestar method, which is

fypically employed to determine the reasonableness of attorney fees, multiplies the number

of hours reasonably expended by the lawyers' hourly rates. See Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel.

Winn,559 U.S. 542, 546 (2010). A reasonable fee "is one that is adequate to attract

competent counsel, but does not produce windfalls to attorneys." Vines v. Welspun Pipes,

w



Case 4:18-cv-00919-BSM Document 35 Ftled 0LlILl21- Page 2 of 3

1nc.,2020 WL 30623 84 atx2 (8.D. Ark. June 9,2020). Lawyers should bill at hourly rates

that are conlmensurate with the prevailing rates billed by lawyers of comparable skill and

experience for performing similar legal services in that community. West v. Border Foods,

lnc.,2007 WL 1725760 at*2 (D. Minn. June 8, 2007). Additonally, the attorney fees

awarded should be comparable to the fees that lawyers would traditionally collect from fee-

payrngclients. Hill-Smithv.SilverDollarCaberet,Inc.,2020\NL4741917 at*l (W.D.fuk.

Aug. 14, 2020). Excessive, redundant, and unnecessary hours should be excluded from a fee

award. See Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461U.S. 424, 434 (1983).

Powell is requesting reimbursement for $ 16,080 in attorney fees and $678.50 in costs.

Luther Sutter is requesting an hourly rate of $400 and Lucien Gilham is requesting an hourly

rate of $350. Ex. A & Ex. B, Mot. Att'y Fees at3-6, Doc. No. 32. Sutter and Gillham state

that they combined to expend 43.2 hours. Ex. D,, Mot. Att'y Fees at 9-10, Doc. No. 32'

Gillham's hourly rate as first-chair counsel is reasonable; however, Sutter's hourly rate as

second-chair counsel is not reasonable given the simplicity of this case. Morevet,43.2 hours

is unreasonable given that defendants failed to answer the complaint and a defaultjudgement

was entered. For example, Sutter and Gillham collectively billed 19.5 hours in preparation

for a damages hearing that lasted approximately one hour and that raised neither complex,

nor novel issues. Despite not even attending the damages hearing himself, Sutter billed 7.6

of those hours. Additionally, the two lawyers routinely overbilled for reviewing orders and

other court filings, including instances when they each billed 0.3 hours to review court orders

Wb



Case 4:18-cv-00919-BSM Document 35 Flled 0L1L1,121, Page 3 of 3

that were exactly two sentences long. ,See Doc. Nos. 6, 12.

In light of the foregoing, Powell will be reimbursed $5,250 for Gilham's bill,

representing fifteen billable hours at $350 per hour. Powell will also be reimbursed $2,100

for Suffer's bill, representing six billable hours at $350 per hour. He is awarded $678.50 in

costs.

IT IS SO ORDERED, this 1 1th day of January,2021 .

t*

- 'J.. ^r-^^ f '- 7"-!-!'u --
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



State of Arkansas

County of Jefferson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2O2T-

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION TO FUND 3403

MECA AND FUND 3405 9-1-1 CMRS FUND. ALSO, TRANSFER FUNDS FROM FUND 3405

9-1-1 CRMS TO FUND 3403 MECA

BE IT ENACTED THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF ]EFFERSON, STATE

OF ARKANSAS

Article I. The County Judge is now authorized to approve a supplemental
appropriation for $58,790.14 to Fund 3403 MECA and a supplemental appropriation in

the amount of $191,209.86 to Fund 3405 9-1-1 CRMS.

Afticle II. The County Judge is authorized to approve a transfer for $191,209.86
from Fund 3405 9-1-1 CMRS to Fund 3403 MECA.

Article III. The County Judge is now authorized to approve the appropriation
distribution as outlined in Article I and Article II.

Article IV. The County Treasurer is now authorized to transfer funds for

$191,209.86 from Fund 3405 9-1-1 CMRS to Fund 3403 MECA.

Article V. That this Appropriation Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage and approval.

Page 1 of 2



AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN

APPROPRIATION TO FUND 3403 MECA AND FUND

3405 9-1_1 CMRS FUND. ALSO, TRANSFER FUNDS

FROM FUND 3405 9-1-1 CRMS TO FUND 3403 MECA

BY: APPROVED BY:

Conley Byrd TERRY WYNNE
]USTICE OF THE PEACE COUNTY ATTORNEY
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

APPROVED: ATTEST:

GERALD ROBINSON SHAWNDRA TAGGART
JEFFERSON COUNTY JUDGE JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK
]EFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

Date Date

Attachments - 2 pages

Page 2 of 2



MECA 9-1-1
Metropolitan Emergency Communications Association

MEMORANDUM

TO: County Judge Gerald Robinson

FROM: Karen Blevins/r{$

DATE: February 19,2021

SUBJECT: 911 Funds Transfer

This is a request for a County Court Order to transfer funds from the 911 CMRS fund 3405, to
the MECA fund 3403. The MECA 2021 Budget was revised to show a carryover of funds in the
amount of $250,000.00. However, the actual cash carryover as of January 1st in the MECA fund
was $58,790.14. The remaining amount of $191,209.86 is in Fund 3405 and should be

transferred to Fund 3403 to provide operating revenue for MECA. The revision to the 2021
budget revenue was approved by the MECA Board on February 3,2021and is attached to this
memo along with the draft court order.

101 East Barraque Street o Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71601 o Phone: (870) 541-5300 o Fax: (870)54L-5435



M ETROPOLITAN EM ERGENCY COMM U N ICATIONS ASSOCIATION

2021 BUDGET
INCOME

TOTAL BUDGET

Estimated 911 Funds
Estimated Cellular 9'1 1 Funds/ETSB
ETSB/91 1 Maintenance Reimbursement
Contract Funding (UAPB)
Arkansas Act442 Funds
MECA Fund Carry Over
Agency Funding

TOTAL REVENUE

PINE BLUFF
JEFFERSON COUNTY
WHITE HALL
REDFIELD
ALTHEIMER
HUMPHREY
WABBASEKA
SHERRILL

TOTAL

70.76%o

25.350h
2.25%
0.63%
0.57o/o

0.21Yo

0.19o/o

0.04o/o

100.00%

2021
APPROVED

BUDGET

2,119,821.99

200,000.00
880,000.00

11,472.00
10,000.00
12,000.00

100,000.00
906,349.99

2,119,821.99

641,333.24
229,759.72

20,392.87
5,710.00
5,166.19
1,903.33
1,722.06

362.54

906,349.95

2021
BUDGET
REVISION

2,259,393.67

200,000.00
880,000.00

11,472.00
10,000.00
12,000.00

250,000.00
895,921.67

2,259,393.67

633,954.17
227,116.14

20,158.24
5,644.31
5,106.75
1,88',1.44

1,702.25
358.37

895,921.67

Difference

139,571.68

0.00
0.00
0.00
000
0.00

150,000.00
-10,428.32

139,571.68

-7,379.07
-2,643.58

-234.63
-65.69
-59.44
-21.89
-19.81
417

-10,428.28



State of Arkansas

County of Jeflerson

Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2O2I-

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO CREATE FUND 3517 FLOOD MITIGATION BUY

OUT GRANT AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO FUND 3517 FLOOD MITIGATION BUY OUT

GRANT

BE IT ENACTED THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE

OF ARKANSAS

Article I. The County Judge is now authorized to approve the creation of Fund

3517 Flood Mitigation Buy-Out Grant and appropriate funds for $878,129.L8 to Fund

3517 Flood Mitigation Buy-Out Grant.

Article II. The County Judge is now authorized to approve the creation of Fund

3517 Flood Mitigation Buy-Out Grant and approve the distribution to the appropriation
outlined in Afticle I.

Article III. The County Treasurer is authorized to create Fund 3517 Flood

Mitigation Buy-Out Fund.

Article IV. That this Appropriation Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage and approval.

Page 1 of 2



AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO CREATE FUND

3517 FLOOD MITIGATION BUY OUT GRANT AND

APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO FUND 3517 FLOOD MITIGATION
BUY OUT GRANT.

BY: APPROVED BY:

Conley Byrd TERRY WYNNE

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE COUNTY ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS ]EFFERSON COUNW, ARKANSAS

APPROVED: ATTEST:

GERALD ROBINSON SHAWNDRA TAGGART

JEFFERSON COUNTY JUDGE ]EFFERSON COUNTY CLERK

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS JEFFERSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

Date Date

Attachments - 4 pages

Page 2 of 2



ffi JEFFERSON COUNTY
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

101 W. Barraque Street, Pine Bluff, AR 71601 Office (870) 541-5470 Fax (870) 541-5477

County Judge Gerald Robinson

Karen Blevins gp
February 24,2021

Appropriation needed for Flood Mitigation Assistance Grant

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has awarded funding to Jefferson County
for a mitigation project in order to reduce the flood damage potential along the Arkansas River.
The Flood Mitigation Assistance Grant program has awarded $857,685.15 for the county to
purchase eight properties and demolish the homes on those properties. The official notification
letter is attached.

There is a small cost share for this grant from the homeowners. The homeowners have signed
Memorandums of Understanding agreeing to pay their cost share and will provide payment to the

county upon request.

An appropriation is requested for the total project amount of 878,129.18. A separate fund should be

created by the County Treasurer to keep the grant funds separate as co-mingling of federal fund is
not permitted. This appropriation is to be placed in the OEM, Department 500 budget line item
4001, Land Purchases.

Jefferson County is eligible to receive up to 5o/o of the total project amount for management costs

related to this project.

Emergency Preparedness for you, your family...for Jefferson County



ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

1 Natural Resources Drive, Little Rock, AR722Os

ag riculture.arkansas.gov
(s01) 22s-1s98

Wes Ward
Secretary of Agricultu reAsa Hutchinson

Governor

February 7,2021

Karen Blevins

Director
Jefferson CountY

Office of EmergencY Management

101 W. Barraque Street

Pine Bluff, AR 71601

Dear Ms. Blevins:

The Hazard Mitigation staff at FEMA, Region Vl, has completed the review of your grant application for the

Jefferson County Fy 1g Flood Mitigation Assistance (FMA) Acquisition Project, the application was approved, and

funding obligated. These funds are made available through the FMA Grant Program CFDAf97.029; under Hazard

Mitigation Assistance Grant Guidance dated February 27,2015, Agreement number EMT-2020-FM-E005 (1). The

project subgrant identification number is FMA-PJ-06-AR-2019-Oo2 and should be included on all future

correspondence.

Total Federal share

Local Share

Total Grant Funds OutlaY

lncluded in this award are the following properties:

CITY

s
s

857,685.15
20,444.03

S 878,129.18

PROPERW ztP PROJECT

3215 Canal Drive

3103 Holiday Drive

3L17 Holiday Drive

321-1 Holiday Drive

3217 Holiday Drive

3218 Holiday Drive

3204 Riviera Drive

9100 Trulock Bay Road

77602 - 9558

71602 - 9559

71502 - 9559

7t602 - 9559

7L602 - 9559

7t602 - 95s9

71602 - 95s9

72152

Acq uisiti on/Demolition

Acquisition/Demolition

Acquisition/Demolition

Acquisition/Demolition

Acq u isition/Demol ition

Acqu isition/Demol ition

Acquisition/Demolition

Acq uisition/Demolition

White Hall

White Hall

White Hall

White Hall

White Hall

White Hall

White Hall

Sherrill

An Equol Opportunity Employer



6
o
3,

ooo060g$E
oi oo' oo'

93o

88888
-icioo@Eaqs-R.€-+-oom
;6=3o

oo

c0q

6

s

o
u)

d
6

o
6l

GO

o

o
-toE+
5-E

o
I
o

on
roo
@

oq
o

t-'

o
6i

4

8888-ci daHBHBa4+r-'
dN
44

6q
o4
di

o
oi
N

oio

@

ci
(o

E
E.E
mii

oc)oooala65AcQCoqiR88:88Hts;6+$-l+niq+oFa.i
rdoio
6

o
ri
Nr
oi

q
No
<fo

o
6o
{o

o
'a

6qo

mE
=o

oooacq8383io
F..dj3d4

q
N

oooo
ciomooo
om
NM

ooqe
oooo
6@

o
N
6

oq
Nt
d;o

o
d
oi
o)

ts
6
0

o

66
.E

o

oc)oo
ooNOtso

oooqqq
oNoodohdrt
60l..Nd
ao

888
888o\o6
ooo

o
+
q
m

oq
N
coo
d
@
4

o
d
l\
mo

o

do
fl6mE

o

ooo600
doo6No
s-@-q
Nrddo<tr

EEEAEHEHE!wi0o+o
N
a

o
noq

N
6o
.'i
6

+o
@
N

o
u;
0oo
€
h+

o
.z

nO
dGmE

=o

oq
oo

oooooeQ666oQqq
docjooi qQ
EE38S+G.iui6+tr'onlr:,'

ia!aO4S4

I
^lo
@

@
d

o
o€
N
oo'

o
'1
a
..)
ll'

o
.z

6oo>-dGillp
E

.hE
I
j

888888Ei=B:B
;'bsosS<zioo'doF'

-mioao

g
oo

q
N
@
6
ts
N

o o
€
F
ts

6

o
.:

96
$E

o
U

oooOo66000
;6i ocia
-J6NO;+$4ojr^r..6ij
@irrla @4

oooooo
cidoooo6@mvlooi

o4

oq
N
6
N
di
m

+
@
rD
@

o
d
Ol
6l

L'tt
tt

r'ir'iEr'iuiEE*6ioiroo>>o5* Ex E Ex E* E E g
EU !U 6 !u 9i; o e, c
3ii 3E : ='6 =6 : : g"

fr[ ;E d ;E ;E- { t c

;F ;F E iF €F E E EEE8E.E33O

tE@@oo
;;
EE!E

ao
=E;:'=>
sb<3

&
EE i gi gi EE EE rs g

tr F4

6

6O.qu
BpEEsir<9odrX

ci
*

G
oF
=,
o
I (n

o
N
o
bo
(D
o-

3
o
E
6o
.9
Po
bo
T'
f
-o
E
OJ

.g
(J
ooti(!
GJ

-cF



A period of performance (PoP), beginning September 8,2020 through September 7 ,2023, has been assigned to

this project. lf the work cannot be completed within the time limitation, a written request for an extension must

be submitted Priorto June 30,2023.

One requirement of this project is the submission of progress reports every three months. The next progress

report is due March !5,202L.

lf you have any questions or concerns, you may contact Whit Montague, State NFIP Coordinator at (501) 582-

3969. Thank you for your continued support of mitigation activities.

Sincerely,

Whit Montague
State NFIP Coordinator

NATURAL RESOURCES
Dlvlsloil

Enclosure: FEMA Award letter

Page 3 of 3



JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS

JEFFERSON COUNTY QUORUM COURT

The Jefferson County Quorum Court met for its Regular Meeting at 5:30 p'm'' Monday'

February 8,2021.

Justice Reginald Adams gave the invocation. Judge Gerald Robinson called the meeting

to order, Judge Robinson asked everyone to cite the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag'

Shawndra Taggart,Jefferson County Clerk called the roll. The following members

answered,,present,,upon the calling of their names: Reginald Adams, Roy Agee (zoom), conley

Byrd, Alfred Carroll (late), Glenda Daniels, Melanie Dumas, Jimmy Fisher' Brenda Gaddy' Ted

Harden, Danny Holcomb, Cedric Jackson (zoom), Patricia Johnson, and Reginald Johnson'

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

COMMITTEEMINUTESTRANSCRIBEDBYJEFFERSONCOUNTYJUDGES
OFFICE

Journal of Proceedings

Jefferson County Quorum Court Committee

NO COMMITTEE MINUTES

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

COMMENTSoRQUESTIONSFROMTHEPUBLICoNTHEBUSINESSBEFOREUS

NEW BUSINESS:

202|.3ANAPPROPRIATIONORDINANCEToPROVIDEASUPPLEMENTAL
AppRopRIATIoN To FUND 1g05 puBLIC sAFETy SALES TAX was read. Justice Ted

Harden made a motion to suspend all the rules and read the Appropriation Ordinances by Title only and

move to the third reading where applicable, which rvas seconded by Justice Jirnmy Fisher' Justice Patricia

Johnson made the rnotio-n to approve, which was seconded by Justice Ted Harden' The Ordinance passed

with a roll call vote 13 "Yeas".

202I-6 AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCB TO PROVIDE AN

APPROPRIATION TO FUND 1910 TRI COUNTY DRUG TASK FORCE WAS TEAd JUSIiCC

conley Byrd made the motion to approve, which was seconded by Justice Brenda Gaddy' The ordinance

passed with a roll call vote l3 "yeas"'



2021-7 AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDB A SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATION TO FUND 1006 CORONAVIRUS RELIEF CARES ACT AND FUND
1000 COUNTY GENERAL was read Justice Ted Harden made the motion to approve, which was

seconded by Justice Patricia Johnson, The Ordinance passed with a roll callvote 13 "yeas".

2021-8 AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO CREATB FUND 3515 HAZARD
MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM AND 3516 FLOOD MITIGATION ASSISTANCE
GRANT. APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO FUND 3515 HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT
PROGRAM AND TO FUND 3516 FLOOD MITIGATION ASSISTANCE GRANT was

read Justice Ted Harden made the motion to approve, which was seconded by Justice Patricia Johnson.

The Ordinance passed with a roll call vote l3 "yeas".

2021-9 AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO ALLOW A STANDARD FEE
FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS was

read Justice Patricia Johnson made the motion to approve, which was seconded by Justice Melanie

Dumas. The Ordinance passed with a roll call vote l3 "yeas".

2O2I-IO AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO ALLOW THE TAX
COLLECTOR TO RAISE THE CHIEF DEPUTY SALARY IN 3OO1 COLLECTOR'S
AUTOMATED FUND was read Justice Ted Harden made the motion to approve, which was

seconded by Justice Jirnmy Fislier, The Ordinance passed with a rollcallvote 12 "yeas" 1 "nay".

2021-tt A RESOLUTION OF THE QUORUM COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY,
ARKANSAS APPROVTNG APPOTNTMENTS OF TWO (2) MEMBERS TO THE
TUCKER LAKE LE\ry DRAINAGE DISTRICT BOARD was read Justice Patricia Johnson

made the motion to approve, which was seconded by Justice Melanie Dumas. The Ordinance passed with

a roll call vote 13 "yeas".

2O2I.I2 AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A COUNTY-WIDE HIRING FREEZE;
PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS PERTAINING THERETO; AMENDED was Tead

Justice Ted Harden made the motion to approve, which was seconded by Justice Patricia Johnson. The

Ordinance passed with a rolI call vote 13 'oyeas".

2O2I.I3 AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE TO PROVIDE AN
APPROPRIATION TO FUND 4800 COUNTY CONSTRUCTION was read Justice Ted

Harden rnade the motion to approve, which was seconded by Justice Jimmy Fisher, The Ordinance passed

with a roll call vote l3 "yeas",



ANNOUNCEMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

ATTEST Shawndra Tageart

Signed:

County C


